

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
12/18/2017 1:23 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 96990-6

NO. 94955-7

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

NICOLE BEDNARCZYK and CATHERINE SELIN, individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Appellants/Plaintiffs,

v.

KING COUNTY,

Respondent/Defendant.

---

**APPELLANTS' AMENDED OPENING BRIEF**

---

Toby J. Marshall, WSBA #32726  
TERRELL MARSHALL  
LAW GROUP PLLC  
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300  
Seattle, Washington 98103  
Telephone: (206) 816-6603  
Facsimile: (206) 319-5450

Jeffrey L. Needle, WSBA #6346  
LAW OFFICE OF  
JEFFREY L. NEEDLE  
119 First Avenue South, Suite 200  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
Telephone: (206) 447-1560  
Facsimile: (206) 447-1523

*Attorneys for Appellants/Plaintiffs*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....2

    A. Assignment of Error.....2

    B. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

    A. Statement of Facts.....3

        1. Juror compensation will enhance economic and ethnic diversity.....3

        2. King County excuses a substantial number of jurors based upon economic status, which significantly burdens the administration of justice.....5

        3. People of color, who are more likely to be of low economic status, are substantially underrepresented in King County’s jury venires.....6

        4. King County controls every aspect of juror service.....9

        5. Minimum wage for jurors would cost considerably less than claimed by King County.....9

    B. Procedural History.....10

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....12

V. ARGUMENT.....17

    A. The Standard of Review is De Novo.....17

    B. Participation by All in Jury Service is Integral to American Democracy.....17

    C. “Economic Status” is a Protected Classification Within the Meaning of RCW 2.36.080(3).....20

    D. The Juror Rights Statute Allows for a Disparate Impact Claim Based on Low Economic Status.....25

1. Jury service is analogous to voting.....	29
E. Jurors are employees within the meaning of the MWA.....	30
1. The Washington Supreme Court has determined that jurors are employees of the county in which they serve.....	31
2. Under the “economic-dependence” test, jurors are county employees for purposes of the MWA.....	33
3. Jurors are not exempt from the MWA’s definition of “employee.”.....	36
F. Payment to Jurors is Not Limited to Those Payments Identified in RCW 2.36.150.....	39
G. The Prospective Jurors Have Standing to Seek Equitable Relief and Damages.....	41
1. Standing is met under the Uniform Declaratory Judgment Act.....	41
2. Standing is met because the claims at issue impact the public interest.....	44
VI. CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

*Am. Traffic Solutions, Inc. v. City of Bellingham*, 163 Wn. App.  
427, 260 P.3d 245 (2011).....42, 45

*Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.*, 174 Wn.2d 851,  
281 P.3d 289 (2012).....33, 38

*Ayers v. City of Tacoma*, 6 Wn.2d 545, 108 P.2d 348 (1940).....44

*Becerra v. Expert Janitorial, LLC*, 181 Wn.2d 186, 332 P.3d  
415 (2014).....34

*Bennett v. Hardy*, 113 Wn. 2d 912, 784 P. 2d 507 (1990).....24, 25

*Bolin v. Kitsap Cnty.*, 114 Wn.2d 70, 785 P.2d 805  
(1990).....15-16, 31-33, 37, 39, 43

*Cerrillo v. Esparza*, 158 Wn.2d 194, 142 P.3d 155,  
159 (2006).....40

*City of Burlington v. Wash. State Liquor Control Bd.*, 187 Wn.  
App. 853, 351 P.3d 875 (2015).....43

*City of Federal Way v. Koenig*, 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172  
(2009).....32-33

*Davis v. Dep't of Licensing*, 137 Wash.2d 957, 977 P.2d  
554 (1999).....23

*Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.*, 140 Wn.2d 291,  
996 P.2d 582 (2000).....17, 39

*Farris v. Munro*, 99 Wn.2d 326, 662 P.2d 821 (1983).....45

*Kumar v. Gate Gourmet, Inc.*, 180 Wn.2d 481, 325 P.3d 193 (2014).....27

*Mills v. Orcas Power & Light Co.*, 56 Wn.2d 807, 355 P.2d 781  
(1960).....25

*M.W. v. Dep't Soc. & Health Servs.*, 149 Wn.2d 589, 70 P.3d 954  
(2003).....25

<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health System</i> , 179 Wn.2d 769, 317 P. 3d 1009, 1023 (2014).....	24
<i>Oliver v. Pac. Nw. Bell Tele. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 675, 724 P.2d 1003 (1986).....	26
<i>Scrivener v. Clark College</i> , 181 Wn.2d 439, 334 P.3d 541 (2014)....	26, 28
<i>Shannon v. Pay’N Save</i> , 104 Wn.2d 722, 709 P.2d 799 (1985)...	26, 27, 28
<i>Sorenson v. City of Bellingham</i> , 80 Wn.2d 547, 496 P.2d 512 (1972).....	42
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003).....	23
<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010).....	17
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 168 Wn.2d 256, 226 P.3d 131 (2010).....	22, 40
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wash.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....	22-23
<i>State v. Saintcalle</i> , 178 Wn.2d 34, 309 P.3d 326 (2013).....	18, 19, 44
<i>Vovos v. Grant</i> , 87 Wn.2d 697, 555 P.2d 1343 (1976).....	45
<i>Wash. Ass’n for Substance Abuse &amp; Violence Prevention v. State</i> , 174 Wn.2d 642, 278 P.3d 632 (2012).....	43
<i>Wash. Nat’l Gas Co. v. PUD 1</i> , 77 Wn.2d 94, 459 P.2d 633 (1969).....	45

#### OTHER STATE CASES

<i>Bogan v. State</i> , 811 So.2d 286 (Miss. Ct. App. 2001).....	22
--	----

#### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187, 67 S. Ct. 261, 91 L. Ed. 181 (1946).....	20
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298, 42 S. Ct. 343, 66 L. Ed. 627 (1922).....	19
<i>Enlow v. Salem-Keizer Yellow Cab Co., Inc.</i> , 389 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2004).....	26

<i>Hardin v. City of Gadsden</i> , 837 F. Supp. 1113 (N.D. Ala. 1993).....	21
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 US 663, 86 S. Ct. 1079, 16 L. Ed. 2d 169 (1966).....	29, 30
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803).....	25
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co., v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322, 99 S. Ct. 645, 58 L. Ed. 2d 552 (1979).....	18
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493, 92 S. Ct. 2163, 33 L. Ed. 2d 83 (1972).....	19-20
<i>Pottenger v. Potlatch Corp.</i> , 329 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400, 111 S. Ct. 1364, 113 L. Ed. 2d 411 (1991). ....	12, 19, 44
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 311 U.S. 128, 61 S. Ct. 164, 85 L. Ed. 84 (1940).....	19
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522, 95 S. Ct. 692, 42 L. Ed. 2d 690 (1975).....	19, 22
<i>Thiel v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 217, 66 S. Ct. 984, 90 L. Ed. 1181 (1946).....	21, 22, 30

#### WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 2.36.080.....	14
RCW 2.36.080(1).....	25, 43
RCW 2.36.080(3) (Juror Rights Statute).....	passim
RCW 2.36.100(1).....	5
RCW 2.36.150.....	2, 12, 15, 16, 36, 39-40, 41, 45
RCW 2.36.170.....	37
RCW 7.24 (Uniform Declaratory Judgments Act).....	10, 42, 43, 44
RCW 49.44.090.....	24

RCW 49.46 (Minimum Wage Act).....	1, 2, 10-11, 15-16, 20, 26
RCW 49.46.010.....	24
RCW 49.46.010(2).....	33
RCW 49.46.010(3).....	33, 36, 37-38
RCW 49.46.010(3)(d).....	38-39
RCW 49.46.010(4).....	33
RCW 49.46.020(1).....	1
RCW 49.46.020(1)(a).....	3, 44
RCW 49.60 (Washington Law Against Discrimination).....	passim
RCW 49.60.020.....	15, 24
RCW 51.08.180.....	31
RCW 51.08.185.....	31

**SEATTLE AUTHORITIES**

Seattle Ord. 124960, § 45 (2015).....	44
SMC 14.19.030.A.....	3, 42

**COURT RULES**

GR 28.....	5
RAP 9.12.....	25

**OTHER STATE STATUTES**

Ala. Code §12-16-56.....	22
Del. Code Ann. Tit. 10 §4502.....	22
Haw. Rev. Stat. §612-2.....	22
Idaho Code §2-203.....	22

705 Ill. Comp. Stat. 305/2.....	22
Ind. Code § 33-28-5-18.....	22
Iowa Code §607A.2.....	22
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc., §8-102.....	22
Me. Stat. Tit. 14 § 1202-A.....	22
Minn. Stat. §593.32.....	22
Miss. Code §13-5-2.....	22
N. H. Rev. Stat. Ann. 500-A:4.....	22
Neb. Rev. Stat. §25-1601.03.....	22
N.D. Cent. Code §27-09.1-02.....	22
Utah Code §78B-1-103.....	22
W. Va. Code §52-1-2.....	22

FEDERAL AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. §1862 (1968).....	22
Declaration of Independence para. 20 (U.S. 1776).....	18
U.S. Const. amends. VI & VII.....	18

OTHER SOURCES

Julia Badin & Loretta Velaochaga Klugger, <i>Seeking Fair Representation: Potential Barriers to the Representation of Hispanic Populations in Jury Pools of the EDWA</i> , The State of the State for Washington Latinos (Whitman College 2014).....	4
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1157 (7th ed. 1999).....	40
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Illegal Racial Discrimination in Jury Selection: A Continuing Legacy</i> (August 2010).....	4

Hiroshi Fukurai, <i>Race, Social Class, and Jury Participation: New Dimensions for Evaluating Discrimination in Jury Service &amp; Jury Selection</i> , 24 J. of Crim. Just. 71 (1996).....	6-7
Joanna L. Grossman, <i>Women’s Jury Service: Right of Citizenship or Privilege of Difference?</i> , 46 Stan. L. Rev. 1115 (1994).....	19
L. Levy, <i>Legacy of Suppression: Freedom of Speech and Press in Early American History</i> 281 (1960).....	18
Francesca Murnan & Alice Park, <i>Understanding King County Racial Inequities: King County Racial Disparity Data</i> (King County United Way Nov. 2015).....	7
Karl B. Tegland, <i>Wash. Prac., Civil Proc.</i> § 42:2 (2d ed. Aug. 2016 Update).....	44
Robert C. Walters, Michal D. Marin & Mark Curriden, <i>Jury of our Peers: An Unfulfilled Constitutional Promise</i> , 58 SMU L. Rev. 319 (2005).....	7
Mitchell S. Zuklie, <i>Rethinking the Fair Cross-Section Requirement</i> , 84 Cal. L. Rev. 101 (1996).....	4
